
        

 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Cunningham-Cross, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Burton, D'Agorne, Doughty, 
Firth, King, McIlveen, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, 
Williams and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

                          There are no Site Visits relating to this meeting. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 17 May 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 25th July 2012. Members of the public can speak on 
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. To register please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 

 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York  
(12/02163/OUTM).  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

Variation of condition 8 of approved application 03/02709/OUT 
(Derwenthorpe Scheme) to allow 277 dwellings to be accessed from Fifth 
Avenue, 74 dwellings to be accessed from Meadlands, 125 dwellings to be 
accessed from Temple Avenue and 64 dwellings to be accessed from 
Osbaldwick Village. 
 

b) Land Lying to the West Of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York. 
(12/01286/REMM)  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

A reserved matters application for the details of landscaping for phase 2 of 
a residential development granted under outline permission 
03/02709/OUT. 
 

5. Any other business which the C
[...]
raille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS 
(CHAIR), GALVIN (VICE-CHAIR), BOYCE, 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, FUNNELL, HEALEY 
(SUBSTITUTE), KING, MCILVEEN, 
MERRETT, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
WATSON, WATT AND WILLIAMS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  AYRE, MERRETT. 
 

51. INSPECTION OF SITES.  
 

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Monks Cross 
Shopping Park, 
Monks Cross 
Drive, Huntington, 
York. (Items 4a & 
4b) 

To enable Members to 
view the site. 

 Cllrs Boyce, Burton, 
Cunningham Cross, 
D’Agorne, Funnell, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Orrell, Reid and 
Watson. 

Huntington 
Stadium, 
Huntington, York. 
(Item 4c). 

To enable Members to 
view the site. 

Cllrs Boyce, Burton, 
Cunningham Cross, 
D’Agorne, Funnell, 
Galvin, McIlveen, 
Orrell, Reid and 
Watson. 

 
 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cunningham Cross declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 4c as her husbands boss is a 
patron of York City Football Club. 
 
Councillor Simpson Laing declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4c as her daughter is a member of York 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Athletics Club and herself as a member of Liverpool Football 
Club Supporters Club. 
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the agenda items  as he is employed by Yorkshire Water. He 
advised that he would abstain from any vote if it included a 
condition relating to Yorkshire Water. 
 
Councillor Watson declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 4c as he is a sponsor of a York City Knights 
player. He also declared a personal interest as a Guildhall Ward 
Councillor in reference to the Castle Picadilly site being 
mentioned in the agenda reports. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as an employee of York College relating to employment and 
training issues mentioned in the agenda reports and a personal 
interest as a Member of York Green Party. 
 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of any part of the report in 
relation item 4c during which any exempt 
information may be discussed. Members 
agreed to retire to a private room to 
avoid clearing the room of the press and 
public, if necessary. 

 
 

54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

55. PROCEDURAL POINTS  
 
 
The Council’s Legal Officer spoke to clarify the procedure to be 
followed. He advised that the Committee would be considering 3 
applications over the course of the meeting, all relating to the 
provision of retail floor space at Monks Cross. In view of the 
stand alone and cumulative impacts relating to each application, 

Page 4



normal practices for debating and determining applications 
would vary slightly. The procedure would be as follows: 
 
Application 11/02199/OUTM (Monks Cross Shopping Park) will 
be presented, together with speakers, questions and debate. 
 
Application 11/02208/FUL (Monks Cross Shopping Park) will be 
presented, together with speakers, questions and debate. 
 
Application 11/02581/OUTM (Land Including Huntington 
Stadium to the West of Jockey Lane, Huntington, York) will be 
presented, together with speakers, questions and debate. 
 
Consideration of and debate on the cumulative impacts of all the 
applications. 
 
Members to vote on application 11/02199/OUTM (Monks Cross 
Shopping Park outline). 
 
Members to vote on application 11/02208/FUL (Monks Cross 
Shopping Park s73). 
 
Members to vote on application 11/02581/OUTM (the 
Community Stadium). 
 
 

56. PLANS LIST  
 
Members then considered 3 reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 

56a Monks Cross Shopping Park, Monks Cross Drive, 
Huntington, York. (11/02199/OUTM).  
 
Members considered a major outline application by The Monks 
Cross Shopping Park Trust for the erection of additional retail 
floor space (class A1) comprising either extensions to existing 
stores, new buildings and/or new or extended internal first floors 
to existing stores. Alterations to car park lay out, landscaping 
and associated highway works. Alterations to the planning 
controls for the existing and proposed retail units to allow a 
maximum unit size of 455sq.m, a maximum of 8 units less than 

Page 5



455.sq.m, permit up to two large units (upto 4,645 sq.m net 
sales area) to sell a broader range of goods than simply bulky 
goods. 
 
Officers provided an update including the following information: 
 

• Paragraph 1.2, the floor area should read 29,408 sq.m. 
• The number of objectors and supporters of the scheme 

had been updated the previous evening and there were 
now 1793 objectors and 42 in support. The comments in 
the  letters of support and objection were similar to those 
précised in the committee report apart from a letter from 
Fenwick, a department store in the City Centre which 
included a technical advisory document from Turley 
Associates and expressed concern about the impact of 
the development on the Coppergate Centre. 

• On the issue of objections, the applicants agent had 
raised concerns about the lack of reference in the 
committee report to the community feedback report 
produced in January 2012 which had highlighted support 
for the scheme. 

• The transport reason for refusal had not been clearly 
worded and had been replaced (which can be found at the 
end of this minute item). 

 
Representations were heard from 10 people in respect of this 
application and the following application outlined at agenda item 
4b, as follows: 
 
Phillip Crowe spoke in objection on behalf of York Tomorrow. 
He adv
[...]
 Shopping Park Trust for the variation of condition number 
3 of approved application 3/66/650K6/61/207g (original outline 
permission for Monks Cross Shopping Park) to reduce the 
minimum unit size to increase the net sales area for two units 
and to restrict the amount of food sales. 
 
Officers provided an update, including that the number of 
objectors and supporters of the scheme had been updated at 
4pm the previous day and the figures were now 1367 objections 

Page 11



and 13 in support. The comments received mainly reflected 
those already detailed in the committee report, however, a late 
letter of objection had been received from Fenwick’s department 
store which also included a technical advisory note from Turley 
Associates detailing concern about the impact on Castle 
Piccadilly. Officers also advised that there was an error in the 
report as the conclusion to the report on page 119 refers to the 
wrong paragraph numbers, the relevant paragraphs being 3.130 
– 3.142. 
 
Members queried the Statement of Community Involvement 
which had highlighted support for the scheme and the previous 
related application. Officers read out the summary of findings, in 
particular that the local residents questioned had indicated they 
were mainly in support, with traffic impact being the main reason 
for objections. 
 
Members had no further comments or queries due to covering 
them in the previous item which was closely linked to this 
application. 
 
Following consideration of the cumulative impact of all 3 
applications on the agenda, it was moved that the application be 
refused, this motion was seconded. Following a vote it was 
resolved that: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON:                  1.The introduction of additional smaller 

units and creation of 2 large units selling 
an unrestricted range of goods is 
unacceptable because the proposed 
development will impact on the ability to 
secure investment in vacant buildings 
and spac
[...]
verything to preserve the City. The traffic issues and 
location are too much of a problem. 

• Some Members expressed disappointment that some 
Members who have been involved in the Local 
Development Framework Group seem to have forgotten 
its importance by going against policies. Out of town 
shopping is no longer correct for York. 

• The size of the retail poses a problem and Members are 
being asked to change the use of land, double the retail 
space. However, there is a clear need for a Stadium and 
the application is a good credible solution. The City needs 
to change and expand and the scheme should be 
supported. 

 
 

Members considered the cumulative impact of all 3 
applications on the agenda. Approval of the application was 
moved and seconded. Following a vote, 11 Members voted 
for approval and 4 against. However, Members asked that 
the conditions and heads of terms of the Legal Agreement be 
brought to the committee meeting on 23rd May for discussion 
and approval. 

 
Therefore it was resolved: 

 
RESOLVED: That Committee is minded to approve 

the application subject to prior 
agreement of conditions and terms of 
Section 106 agreement obligations at the 
Planning Committee on 23rd May 2012, 
and referral of the application to the 
Secretary of State. 

 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR L CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02163/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 26 July 2012 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/02163/OUTM 
Application at: Land Lying To The West Of Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Variation of condition 8 of approved application 03/02709/OUT 

(Derwenthorpe scheme) to allow 277 dwellings to be accessed 
from Fifth Avenue, 74 dwellings to be accessed from Meadlands, 
125 dwellings to be accessed from Temple Avenue and 64 
dwell
[...]
the school, library and 
clinic on Fifth Avenue and from rat-running of lorries linked to local shops; 
- The proposal overburdens Fifth Avenue to appease Osbaldwick and Meadlands 
residents; 
- Concerned that additional traffic will cross the accesses to the school, library and 
clinic - will there be additional crossings and same no-through traffic measures?; 
- Traffic travels too fast along Fifth Avenue, whereas Meadlands and Osbaldwick are 
wide roads with bends to slow traffic down; 
- The development should be as originally approved as it is unfair for residents of 
Fifth Avenue (and potentially Whernside and Penyghent) to bear the brunt of the 
majority of the traffic from it; 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02163/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 12 

- Original plans were deemed acceptable as it spread the traffic load evenly across 
the area, so should be adhered to now, especially as the reasons for the change 
must have been known at the outset; 
- Poor visibility at Fifth Avenue/Tang Hall Lane junction; 
- Social problems from pockets of economic deprivation as social housing is to be 
placed on the Fifth Avenue side of the development; 
- Visual impact - could be mitigated by tree planting to line the Avenue. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1  The key issues to be considered are: 
 
- highway safety; 
- air quality; 
- residential amenity. 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.2  Relevant Central Government planning guidance is contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (March 2012).  The heart of the framework is a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development.  It contains a set of twelve core 
land-use planning principles to underpin plan-making and decision-taking, including 
securing a high quality design and a good standard of amenity for all.  It encourages 
the delivery of a wide choice of high quality homes of good design and the 
promotion of healthy communities through the creation of safe and accessible 
environments. 
 
4.
[...]
implemented as approved and that no change to neighbourhood sizes should be 
agreed.  However, the applicant is within their right to apply for such a variation and 
it is the Local Planning Authority's duty to consider such a proposal and assess its 
implications on material planning considerations. 
 
5.3  Consultation has taken place with the Council's Highway Network Management 
and Environmental Protection Unit, who raise no objections on highway safety or air 
quality grounds.  It is recognised that an increase in housing numbers accessed 
from Fifth Avenue would likely lead to additional vehicle movements along this road.  
However, when compared to the original permission with the 10% tolerance and 
taking into account the physical characteristics of the road, the impact on noise and 
disturbance is unlikely to cause significant additional harm to the living conditions of 
existing residents so as to warrant refusal.  This is taking into account the wider 
benefits of the scheme in terms of meeting the City's housing needs with a 
sustainably located and constructed residential development and the benefits to 
highway safety by reducing the potential for conflict with users of the Sustrans cycle 
track.  As such, the proposal accords with national and local planning policy set out 
in National Planning Policy Framework, Yorkshire and The Humber Regional Spatial 
Strategy and City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
5.4  The application to vary Condition 8 of the outline planning permission 
03/02709/OUT is recommended for approval.  The applicant has requested that the 
condition be varied to incorporate the new figures, with a 10% tolerance either way 
allowed.  However, given the existing increase over and above the 10% allowance 
agreed by the Secretary of State, it is considered that to include an additional 
opportunity to increase the size of the neighbourhoods by a further 10% would be 
unreasonable.  Therefore, it is suggested that condition 8 be varied to include the 
revised housing figures, with the reference to the 10% tolerance omitted to give the 
Local Planning Authority the opportunity to fully consider any future changes to the 
size of the neighbourhoods.  This is a reasonable approach given the advanced 
stage of the development, including detailed work that has been undertaken into the 
layout of the site, the construction of phase 1 (Neighbourhood D), approval of siting, 

Page 36



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02163/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
Page 11 of 12 

design and external appearance of phase 2 (Neighbourhood C) and submission of 
the reserved matters for phases 3 and 4 (Neighbourhoods A and B).  
 
5.5  The Section 106 Legal Agreement connected with the development and linked 
to the original planning permission, will need to be varied to take account of this 
variation application if approved. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
New Wording for Condition 8:-  
 
 8  The site shall be developed on the basis of the four residential areas identified 
below, each served by its own vehicular access, and in accordance with the 
strategic landscaping structure within the site as generally indicated on the 
Illustrative Green Space Structure Plan Drg No A/1418/2.3/03A dated July 2004.  
The number of units within each quadrant shall be as set out below. 
 
 
Neighbourhood A - accessed from Fifth Avenue - 277 dwellings 
 
Neighbourhood B - accessed from Meadlands - 74 dwellings 
 
Neighbourhood C - accessed from Temple Avenue - 125 dwellings 
 
Neighbourhood D - accessed from Osbaldwick Village - 64 dwellings 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposal improves the internal 
layout of a scheme that offers wider benefits for the City in terms of meeting the 
City's housing requirements in a sustainable location and adopting sustainable 
construction methods.  It would reduce the potential conflict with users of the 
Sustrans cycle track.  The housing scheme, as varied by this permission, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to highway safety, air quality, planning against crime or residential 
amenity.  As such, the proposal complies with the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework or Yorkshire and The Humber Regional Spatial 
Strategy or Policies GP1, GP3 and G4b of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02163/OUTM  Item No: 4a 
Page 12 of 12 

Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 38



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/02163/OUTM
Land Lying to The West of Metcalfe Lane

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

16 July 2012

1:4000

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01286/REMM  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 26 July 2012 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/01286/REMM 
Application at: Land Lying To The West Of Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Reserved matters application for details of landscaping for phase 2 

of residential development granted under outline permission 
03/02709/OUT 

By: Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date:  16 August 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
SUMMARY  
 
1.1  This application seeks reserved matters approval fo
[...]
o the additional outstanding information being acceptable, 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
(final revision numbers to be inserted following Committee update)  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 2  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme which shall 
illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs.  This scheme 
shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 

Page 48



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01286/REMM  Item No: 4b 
Page 9 of 9 

 1. Reason for Approval :  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposed, landscaping  subject to the conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual amenity, planning against  crime and nature conservation and enhancement.  
As such the proposal complies with the aims and objective of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Polices GP1, GP3, GP9, NE1 and NE7 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/01286/REMM
Land Lying to The West of Metcalfe Lane

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

16 July 2012

1:4000

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02163/OUTM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 1 

COMMITTEE UPDATE – Plans Item 4a 
 
Date: 26 July 2012 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/02163/OUTM 
Application at: Land Lying To The West Of Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Variation of condition 8 of approved application 03/02709/OUT 

(Derwenthorpe scheme) to allow 277 dwellings to be accessed 
from Fifth Avenue, 74 dwellings to be accessed from Meadlands, 
125 dwellings to be accessed from Temple Avenue and 64 
dwellings to be accessed from Osbaldwick Village 

By: Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 
Application Type: Major Outline Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 23 August 2012 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
Additional correspondence 
 
Three additional letters have been received – totalling 11 responses to the scheme 
from local residents: 
 

1. Two letters of objection from residents of Fifth Avenue: 
- JRF promised Fifth Avenue residents that no more than 185 vehicles would 

access from Fifth Avenue; 
- Would not have signed up to original scheme if had known more than 185 

houses would be built with access from Fifth Avenue; 
- Fifth Avenue is busy with traffic from school, library and clinic - no parking is 

available on the school site; 
- New bus route and extra cars using Fifth Avenue would cause further 

congestion; 
- Highway safety concerns at junction and near school – what speed 

preventative measures are to be put in place? 
 

2. One letter from resident of Meadlands: 
- Suggests that dwellings at Meadlands be completed first before those at 

Fifth Avenue, allowing all service vehicles to continue using Fifth Avenue.  
To start using Meadlands would put excess strain on the area. 

 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01286/REMM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 3 

COMMITTEE UPDATE – Plans Item 4b
 
Date: 26 July 2012 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/01286/REMM 
Application at: Land Lying To The West Of Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Reserved matters application for details of landscaping for phase 2 

of residential development granted under outline permission 
03/02709/OUT 

By: Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date: 16 August 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
Further information 
 
At the time the Officer’s report was written, further information was awaited in 
respect of the local area of equipped play (LEAP) and in response to the suggested 
revisions by the Council's Landscape Architect.  These minor revisions related to the 
landscaping details, including tree and shrub species substitution, and further 
clarification about service runs and grassland mowing/maintenance regimes.   
 
Revised plans have been received, which provide further information about the 
LEAP and address the matters raised by the Landscape Architect. 
 
The following responses have been received to the additional information: 
 

• Landscape Architect:  Suggests more Holly be included in the Native Shrub 
Mix Screen along the Sustrans Rout
[...]
esive appearance. 
 
 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York  (12/02163/OUTM).
	12-02163-OUTM

	4b Land Lying to the West Of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York. (12/01286/REMM)
	12-01286-REMM

	Updates Circulated at the Meeting.
	Committee update 12 1286REMM




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, GALVIN (VICE-
CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, DOUGHTY, FIRTH, KING, 
MCILVEEN, REID, RICHES, SIMPSON-
LAING, WILLIAMS AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR WARTERS 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Ayre declared a personal interest as the Chair of 
Derwenthorpe Transport Sub Committee. 
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal interest as an employee 
of Yorkshire Water. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 May 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 
 Councillor Burtons name be added to the 

attendees list to reflect that he was 
present at the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor Merrett.  

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



Councillor Warters had registered speak under the general remit 
of the Planning Committee. He referred to construction vehicles 
using residential roads leading to the Derwenthorpe site and 
pointed out that the photographic survey is now out of date and 
there has been no dilapidation survey. He suggested that the 
procedures surrounding these surveys should be made simpler. 
 
 

4. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

4a Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York  
(12/02163/OUTM).  
 
Members considered a major outline application by the Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust for the variation of condition 8 of 
approved application 03/02709/OUT (Derwenthorpe Scheme) to 
allow 277 dwellings to be accessed from Fifth Avenue, 74 
dwellings to be accessed from Temple Avenue and 64 dwellings 
to be accessed from Osbaldwick Village. 
 
Officers provided an update. 3 additional letters had been 
received in response to the scheme, 2 in objection from 
residents of Fifth Avenue and one from a resident of Meadlands. 
 
Tom Hughes of Meadlands Residents Association spoke in 
objection to the scheme. He referred to paragraph 3.14 of the 
committee report which stated that residents of Fifth Avenue 
had written letters, one of which suggested that the ‘proposal 
overburdens Fifth Avenue to appease Osbaldwick and 
Meadlands residents’. He advised that this was not the case 
and Meadlands should not have been considered for access in 
the first place. He felt that the JRHT had not taken into account 
views of residents when developing access. 
 
Jenny Hubbard of the Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust spoke to 
advise that there would be no construction traffic using 
Meadlands and that the reason for the application was to 
provide suitable access for the 41 dwellings within 
Neighbourhood D whilst improving  the safety of the route for 



cyclists and pedestrians so to attract people out of their 
vehicles. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke as Ward Councillor. He referred to a 
letter dating back to July 1992 from the Chief Planning Officer of 
Ryedale District Council which suggested that Fifth Avenue 
should be the primary access to the Derwenthorpe site.  
 
Following the registered speakers, members had no further 
questions or comments. Approval was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, 

subject to the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority, the proposal improves the 
internal layout of a scheme that offers 
wider benefits for the City in terms of 
meeting the City's housing requirements 
in a sustainable location and adopting 
sustainable construction methods.  It 
would reduce the potential conflict with 
users of the Sustrans cycle track.  The 
housing scheme, as varied by this 
permission, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to 
highway safety, air quality, planning 
against crime or residential amenity.  As 
such, the proposal complies with the 
aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework or Yorkshire 
and The Humber Regional Spatial 
Strategy or Policies GP1, GP3 and G4b 
of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
 
  
 
 

4b Land Lying to the West Of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York. 
(12/01286/REMM)  
 
Members considered a reserved matters application by the 
Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust for details of landscaping for 



phase 2 of residential development granted under outline 
permission 03/02709/OUT. 
 
Officers provided an update, full details of which are attached to 
the online agenda, but included details of responses received to 
the additional information on the local area of equipped play and 
revisions made by the Councils Landscape Architect. 
 
Tom Hughes of Meadlands Residents Association referred to 
page 44 of the agenda. He pointed out that flooding occurs on 
Temple Avenue and queried why this flood zone wasn’t 
mentioned in the officers report. He raised concerns about the 
land being sufficiently changed by the development to cause 
additional flooding in the area. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke as Ward Member. He commented that 
he had been pleased to have some input into the proposals that 
they would be more naturalistic. He urged the JRHT to consider 
using local landscape architects and tradesmen for the work. He 
suggested that the land surrounding the Sustrans cycle track 
could be worked on by students of Askham Bryan College. 
 
Members questioned the comments made by Tom Hughes in 
relation to flooding. Officers confirmed that flooding had been 
dealt with satisfactorily in the outline planning permission and 
that the application before members today was for landscaping 
only. 
 
                                                                                                                             
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposed, landscaping  
subject to the conditions listed above, 
would not cause undue harm to interests 
of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to visual amenity, 
planning against  crime and nature 
conservation and enhancement.  As 
such the proposal complies with the 
aims and objective of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Polices 
GP1, GP3, GP9, NE1 and NE7 of the 
City of York Development Control Local 
Plan. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


